
 

                                                    
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

West & City Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Watson (Chair), Gillies (Vice-Chair), Crisp, 

Galvin, Gunnell, Jeffries, Orrell, Reid and Semlyen 
 

Date: Thursday, 9 February 2012 
 

Time: 3.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

AGENDA 
 

Site visits for this meeting will commence at 11.00am on 
Wednesday 8 February 2012 at Memorial Gardens. 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 22) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the West & City 
Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee held on 12 January 2012. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5pm the working day before the meeting, in this 
case 5pm on Wednesday 8 February 2012. Members of the 
public can speak on specific planning applications or on other 
agenda items or matters within the remit of the committee. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 



 
4. Plans List   

 

To determine the following planning applications related to the 
West and City Centre Area. 
 

a) Land Adjacent to Northminster Business Park, Wykeham 
Road, Upper Poppleton, York (12/00024/REMM)  (Pages 23 - 28) 
 

Reserved matters application for details of landscaping and 
external appearance of proposed two storey building for business 
use granted under outline permission. [Rural West York Ward] 
 

b) The Little Mill Shop, 20 Shambles, York, YO1 7LZ 
(11/03428/FUL)  (Pages 29 - 34) 
 

Change of use from retail (use class A1) to mixed use retail and 
cafe (use class A1 and A3). [Guildhall Ward] [Site Visit] 
 

c) The Little Mill Shop, 20 Shambles, York, YO1 7LZ 
(11/03429/LBC)  (Pages 35 - 40) 
 

Internal alterations. [Guildhall Ward] [Site Visit] 
 

d) 1 Station Road, Upper Poppleton, York, YO26 6PX 
(11/02886/FUL)  (Pages 41 - 52) 
 

Erection of two detached dwellings and associated driveways and 
parking following demolition of existing dwelling and outbuildings.  
[Rural West York Ward] [Site Visit] 
 

e) 1 Station Road Upper Poppleton York YO26 6PX 
(11/02887/CAC)  (Pages 53 - 58) 
 

Demolition of existing dwelling and outbuildings. [Rural West York 
Ward] [ Site Visit] 
 

5. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the  Local Government Act 1972   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Democracy Officers: 
  
Name: Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share) 
Contact Details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 
• E-mail – catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 

louise.cook@york.gov.uk   
(If contacting us by e-mail, please send to both Democracy 
Officers named above) 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088
[...]
planting is 
intended to increase the ecological value of the site.  Comments from the Council’s 
Landscape officers will be provided at Committee. 
 
4.6 Cycle parking will be located towards the front of the site.  It was previously at 
the rear, by the deliveries area.  The revised location is preferred, being safer and 
more convenient. 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The building design and footprint/volume remains as was proposed at the outline 
stage.  The building is functional and the indicative materials suggest the building 
will be able to reasonably blend in with its surroundings.  The aspiration of the 
landscaping scheme is to increase the ecological value of the site using a mix of 
plant species.  This is welcome, although detailed comments from officers are 
awaited, and committee will be updated accordingly.  
 
5.2 Authorisation is sought for officers to approve the application under delegated 
powers after the expiry of the public consultation period.  
 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Delegated Authority to Approve 
 
 1  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans and documents :- 
 
 
 

Page 25



 

Application Reference Number: 12/00024/REMM  Item No: 4a 
Page 4 of 4 

Site plan:  A863.2009.05 B 
Building floor plans and elevations: A863.2009.03 E 
Landscape plan:  Popplewells drawing 2175/4 
URS / Scott Wilson Ecology report and biodiversity management plan dated January 
2012 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 2  Notwithstanding any proposed materials specified on the approved drawings 
or in the application form submitted with the application, samples of the external 
metal cladding materials to be used shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of the development.  The 
development shall be carried out using the approved materials. 
 
Reason:  So as to achieve a visually cohesive appearance, and so the building does 
not appear unduly prominent in its green belt location. 
 
 3  A detailed hard landscaping scheme shall be submitted and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to development commencing and the 
development carried out in accordance with the approved details.  The scheme shall 
include surfacing materials, including demarcation of pedestrian routes. 
 
Reason:  So that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied with the variety, 
suitability and disposition of species within the site. 
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to visual amenity and biodiversity.  As such the proposal 
complies with Policies GP1, GP9, NE1 and NE7 of the City of York Development 
Control Local Plan. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Jonathan Kenyon Development Management Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551323 
 

Page 26



A

E

E

Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

12/00024/REMM
Land Adjacent to Northminster Business Park

City of York Council

Planning and Sustainable Development

30 January 2012

1:2500

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 11/03428/FUL  Item No: 4b 
Page 1 of 4 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 9 February 2012 Ward: Guildhall 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Guildhall Planning Panel 

 
Reference:  11/03428/FUL 
Application at:  The Little Mill Shop 20 Shambles York YO1 7LZ  
For: Change of use from retail (use class A1) to mixed use retail 

and cafe (use class A1 and A3). 
By:  Miss Katie Pask 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date:  13 March 2012 
Recommendation: Approve 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application relates to 20 Shambles which is a grade 2 listed building of C18 
origin.  The building was originally a house; it is 3-storey with basement and has a 
rear extension added in the 1970's.  The Shambles is a protected primary shopping 
street in the Local Plan. 
 
1.2 The premises was last in retail use, with a storeroom on the top floor.  The 
application is to allow a mixed use, with retail at ground floor level, with a cafe on the 
first floor, and front room on the top floor.  The main retail offer would be furniture, 
arts, crafts, home goods and baking and the intention is that there would be a 
connection between the decor, the retail and cafe uses.   
 
1.3 On the second floor it is proposed to add a second w/c in the back room using 
existing soil pipes etc and there would be a kitchen/preparation area, with a 
dishwasher and sink installed.  There would not be sales of hot food and no cooking 
equipment/ventilation would be required.  The companion application for listed 
building consent is 11/03429/LBC. 
 
1.4 The applications come to committee as the applicants are council employees. 
 
2.0  POLICY CONTEXT 
 
2.1  Development Plan Allocation: 
 
Areas of Archaeological Interest GMS Constraints: City Centre Area  
Conservation Area GMS Constraints: Central Historic Core  
Listed Buildings: Grade 2;19, 20 & 21 Shambles York  
 
 

Agenda Item 4bPage 29



 

Application Reference Number: 11/03428/FUL  Item No: 4b 
Page 2 of 4 

2.2  Policies:  
  
CYS4 Protected primary shopping streets 
CYS6 Control of food and drink (A3) uses 
CYHE3 Conservation Areas 
CYHE4 Listed Buildings 
 
3.0  CONSULTATIONS 
 
Guildhall Planning Panel 
 
3.1 Any comments will be reported verbally at t
[...]
ventilation equipment occurs.  The opening hours will 
also be restricted.  
 
5.3 The statutory publicity period ends on 15 February 2012 and authority is sought 
from Members to approve the application at the end of the period.  If any objections 
are received approval would be in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair. 

Page 31



 

Application Reference Number: 11/03428/FUL  Item No: 4b 
Page 4 of 4 

 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:  Delegated Authority to Approve 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years -   
 
 2  PLANS1 Approved Plans - drawing P2, revised on 25.1.2012 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
3 The ground floor of the premises shall not be used for cafe or restaurant use.  
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development maintains 
the retail character of the Shambles, in accordance with Local Plan policy S4: 
Protected Primary Shopping Streets. 
 
4  There shall be no primary cooking or preparation of food on-site that would 
lead to the requirement for any kitchen extraction or ventilation outlets.   
 
Reason: To protect the retail character of the street and to avoid an adverse impact 
on the historic and architectural importance of the listed building. 
 
5  The premises shall only operate between the hours of 07:00 and 23:00 each 
day of the week. 
 
Reason: In the interests of the amenities of surrounding occupants, given that it is 
proposed to have a cafe on the upper floors. 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to the unique historic and retail character of the street, 
amenity and the architectural and historic importance of the listed building.  As such 
[...]
r level.  It is proposed to 
insert a partition in this area and add a second w/c.  This alteration would not affect 
the historic layout or fabric of the building and is therefore acceptable. 
 
4.4 The kitchen preparation area will also be in the back room, though at first floor 
level.  This area has been altered in the past to accommodate kitchen equipment 
and toilets.  Details of the proposed interventions in the historic fabric can be agreed 
to through an appropriate condition, to avoid harm to the building's condition and 
appearance. 
 
4.5 At the time of writing it is unclear as to what works may be required under the 
Building Regulations to accommodate the proposed use on the upper floors and any 
possible implications for the listed building (eg emergency lighting provision, smoke 

Page 36



 

Application Reference Number: 11/03429/LBC  Item No: 4c 
Page 3 of 3 

detection, occupancy figures and details of fire protection to existing doors).  Sub-
committee will be updated at the meeting. 
 
5.0 CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 Conditions are required to detail the proposed installation and details of required 
ductwork and any ventilation.  As the works proposed are at the rear of the building, 
and in areas already altered, there would not be an undue impact on the listed 
building.  Approval is recommended. 
 
5.2 The statutory publicity period ends on 15 February 2012 and authority is sought 
from Members to approve the application at the end of the period.  If any objections 
are received approval would be in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair. 
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION:   Delegated Authority to Approve 
 
1  TIMEL2  Development start within 3 yrs (LBC/CAC) -   
 
2  PLANS1  Approved plans -   
 
 3  Large scale details of the items listed below shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of 
the development and the works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details. 
 

a) Any new ductwork and associated cabling required in installation with the w/c 
and kitchen equipment which affects historic fabric. 

b) Any required ventilation and soil pipes. 
 
Reason:  So that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied with these details. 
 
7.0 INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to the historic and architectural interest of the listed 
building.  As such the proposal complies with Policy HE4 of the City of York 
Development Control Local Plan. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Jonathan Kenyon Development Management Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551323 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



A

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

11/03429/LBC
The Little Mill Shop, 20 Shambles

City of York Council

Planning and Sustainable Development

30 January 2012

1:1250

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 11/02886/FUL  Item No: 4d 
Page 1 of 10 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 9 February 2012 Ward: Rural West York 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Upper Poppleton Parish 

Council 
 
 
Reference:  11/02886/FUL 
Application at:  1 Station Road Upper Poppleton York YO26 6PX  
For: Erection of two detached dwellings and associated 

driveways and parking following demolition of existing 
dwelling and outbuildings 

By:  Mr D Wilson 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date:  26 December 2011 
Recomm
[...]
 
4  VISQ4  Boundary details to be supplied -   
 
 5  Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting 
that Order), development of the type described in Classes A, B, C, E and F of 
Schedule 2 Part 1 of that Order shall not be erected or constructed. 
 
Reason:  In the interests of the amenities of the adjoining residents and to safeguard 
the character and appearance of the Conservation Area the Local Planning 
Authority considers that it should exercise control over any future extensions or 
alterations which, without this condition, may have been carried out as "permitted 
development" under the above classes of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 1995. 
 
 6     No development shall take place until there has been submitted and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority a detailed landscaping scheme which shall 
illustrate the number, species, height and position of trees and shrubs  and other 
planting This scheme shall be implemented within a period of six months of the 
completion of the development.  Any trees or plants which within a period of five 
years from the completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously 
damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of a 
similar size and species, unless alternatives are agreed in writing by the Local 

Page 47



 

Application Reference Number: 11/02886/FUL  Item No: 4d 
Page 8 of 10 

Planning Authority. 
 
 
Reason:  So that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied with the variety, 
suitability and disposition of species within the site. 
 
7  LAND3  Protection of existing planting -   
 
8  DRAIN1  Drainage details to be agreed -   
 
9  HWAY31  No mud on highway during construction -   
 
10  HWAY19  Car and cycle parking laid out -   
 
11  No development shall take place until full details of  measur
[...]
iuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

11/02887/CAC
1 Station Road, Upper Poppleton

City of York Council

Planning and Sustainable Development

30 January 2012

1:1250

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	Sub Committee site visits

	2 Minutes
	4a Land Adjacent To Northminster Business Park, Wykeham Road, Upper Poppleton, York (12/00024/REMM)
	Northminster Business Park - Map

	4b The Little Mill Shop, 20 Shambles, York, YO1 7LZ (11/03428/FUL)
	Little Mill Shop Map

	4c The Little Mill Shop, 20 Shambles, York, YO1 7LZ (11/03429/LBC)
	Little Mill Ship Map LBC

	4d 1 Station Road, Upper Poppleton, York, YO26 6PX (11/02886/FUL)
	1 STation Road Ful map

	4e 1 Station Road Upper Poppleton York YO26 6PX (11/02887/CAC)
	1 Station Road - CAC MAp




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING WEST & CITY CENTRE AREA PLANNING 
SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE 9 FEBRUARY 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WATSON (CHAIR), GILLIES 
(VICE-CHAIR), CRISP, GALVIN, GUNNELL, 
JEFFRIES, ORRELL, REID AND SEMLYEN 

 
 

43. INSPECTION OF SITES  
 
The following sites were inspected before the meeting. 
  
Site Attended by Reason for Visit 
1 Station Road, 
Upper Poppleton 

Councillors Galvin, 
Gillies, Gunnell, 
Jeffries, Reid, 
Semlyen and Watson.  

As objections had 
been received and 
the officer 
recommendation was 
to approve.  

20 Shambles, York Councillors Galvin, 
Gillies, Gunnell, 
Jeffries, Reid, 
Semlyen and Watson.  

As objections had 
been received and 
the officer 
recommendation was 
to approve.  

 
 

44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting, members were invited to declare 
any personal or prejudicial interests they might have in the 
business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Gillies declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
plans items 4d and e (1 Station Road, Upper Poppleton) as he 
had known the applicant when he had been a resident in his 
ward. 
 

45. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

West and City Centre Area Planning Sub 
Committee held on 12 January 2012 be 



approved and signed by the chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

46. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee. 
 

47. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to 
the following planning applications, outlining the proposals and 
relevant policy considerations and setting out the views and 
advice of consultees and officers. 
 

47a Land Adjacent To Northminster Business Park, Wykeham 
Road, Upper Poppleton, York (12/00024/REMM)  
 
Members considered a major reserved matters application (13 
weeks) from Mr George Burgess for details of landscaping and 
external appearance of a proposed two storey building for 
business use granted under outline permission. 
 
Officers advised that landscape officers had raised no 
objections to the application and noted that the proposed 
planting was in keeping with the landscape character of the 
area, and generally a good mix of native species. They 
recommended additional conditions to secure the planting and 
to avoid contamination and compaction of the soil during 
construction which would   ensure the soil conditions remain 
good for the planting. 
 
RESOLVED: That delegated authority be given to officers to 

approve the application after expiry of the 
public consultation period, subject to the 
conditions listed in the report and the 
additional conditions below. 

 
   Additional Condition 

The landscape scheme as detailed on drawing 
2175/4 shall be implemented within a period of 
six months of the completion of the 



development and maintained thereafter in 
accordance with the approved five-year site 
biodiversity management plan. Furthermore, 
any trees, hedging plants, or shrubs which 
within a period of five years from the 
substantial completion of the planting and 
development, die, are removed or become 
seriously damaged or diseased, shall be 
replaced in the next planting season with 
others of a similar size and species, unless the 
Local Planning Authority agrees alternatives in 
writing. 
 
Reason:  So that the Local Planning Authority 
may be satisfied with the variety, suitability 
and disposition of species within the entire 
site, since the landscape scheme is integral to 
the amenity and the biodiversity value of the 
development. 

 
  Additional Condition 

No development shall take place until a plan 
has been submitted and approved in writing by 
the local planning authority that shows the 
locations of the site security fencing (to be 
erected tight to the back of the proposed kerb 
in order to safeguard the proposed planting 
areas and existing trees from construction 
operations).  The works shall be carried our in 
accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason: To protect existing trees and prevent 
compaction and contamination of the soil in 
order to ensure good growing conditions for 
the successful establishment of the approved 
landscape scheme both of which are integral 
to the quality of the development. 

 
REASON: The proposal, subject to the conditions listed 

in the report and the additional conditions 
above, would not cause undue harm to 
interests of acknowledged importance, with 
particular reference to visual amenity and 
biodiversity.  As such the proposal complies 



with Policies GP1, GP9, NE1 and NE7 of the 
City of York Development Control Local Plan. 

 
47b The Little Mill Shop, 20 Shambles, York, YO1 7LZ 

(11/03428/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application from Miss Katie Pask for 
the change of use from retail (use class A1) to mixed use retail 
and cafe (use class A1 and A3). 
 
Officers advised that a response had been received from the 
Guildhall Planning Panel who had raised concerns about the 
continued loss of retail space to cafe use in the city.  
 
Officers also stated that a letter of support had been received 
from the existing occupants of the building stating that the 
changes required were minimal and would not harm the historic 
fabric of the building and that the proposed use would allow full 
occupation of the building and retain a retail presence at ground 
floor level.  
 
They also advised that a letter of objection/concern had been 
received from the tea rooms on the Shambles and the resident 
at number 21. These raised following points: 
 

• Already a proliferation of gift shops with eating places 
attached in the Shambles – some operate without 
planning permission and some have larger eating areas 
than which they were granted consent for.  

• Un-necessary competition, the Shambles should retain its 
diversity and not contain another eating establishment. 

• Application form states upper floor rooms will be used for 
weddings and events – concern this could lead to 
disturbance to neighbours particularly in the evening.  

• Concern that the use could become more of a bar rather 
than cafe. 

 
Officers reported that the Environmental Protection Unit has no 
objection to the application but noted there were residential 
properties next door and to the rear of the proposed use and 
noted that in the event that hot food is to be served, a kitchen 
extraction system would be required, with ventilation above the 
ridge of the roof in which case the Food & Safety Unit would 
also need to be consulted. 
 



In respect of amendments to conditions, officers recommended 
that condition 5 be amended to restrict opening hours from a 
23.00 to a 21.00 finish with a further condition restricting music 
to restrict sound through the walls given the adjoining residential 
use.  
 
Representations were received from the applicant in support of 
the application. She explained to members that this was a joint 
venture with a business partner and they happy with the 
suggested conditions. She confirmed they did not intend to sell 
alcohol and their intention was to close at 6.00pm in the 
evening. In response to concerns which had been raised about 
hosting hen parties and potential noise issues, she explained 
their hen do’s were aimed at families and those who wanted a 
nice tea rather than what most people thought of as a typical 
hen party. In response to a question about disabled access, and 
how customers, particularly those with a visual impairment, 
would move safely around the premises safely, the applicant 
agreed to look into this and take advice on how best to achieve 
this. 
 
RESOLVED: That delegated authority be given to officers to 

approve the application when the statutory 
publicity period ends on 15 February 2012, 
subject to consultation with the Chair and Vice 
Chair if any objections are received during this 
time and subject to the conditions listed in the 
report and the amended and additional 
conditions below. 

 
 Amended Condition 5 

The premises shall operate only between the 
hours of 07:00 and 21:00 each day of the 
week. 
 
Reason: In the interests of the amenities of 
surrounding residential premises, given that it 
is proposed to have a cafe on the upper floors, 
this is in accordance with policy GP1 (i) and 
S6 of the Development Control Local Plan. 
 
Additional condition 6 
No live or recorded music shall be played that 
is audible outside of the premises. 
 



Reason: In the interests of the amenities of 
surrounding residential premises, given that it 
is proposed to have a cafe on the upper floors. 

 
REASON: The proposal, subject to the conditions listed 

in the report and the amended and additional 
condition above, would not cause undue harm 
to interests of acknowledged importance, with 
particular reference to the unique historic and 
retail character of the street, amenity and the 
architectural and historic importance of the 
listed building.  As such the proposal complies 
with Policies S4, S6 and HE4 of the City of 
York Development Control Local Plan.  

 
47c The Little Mill Shop, 20 Shambles, York, YO1 7LZ 

(11/03429/LBC)  
 
Members considered an application for listed building consent 
from Miss Katie Pask for internal alterations. 
 
Officers advised that the only changes required to enable the 
proposed use and satisfy building regulations would be the 
installation of emergency lighting, smoke/heat detectors, 
upgrading of doors to provide 30 minute fire protection and 
installation of a doorway to provide protection between the 
kitchen in the 1st floor rear room and the stairwell and they were 
content these measures could be undertaken without harm to 
historic fabric and could be dealt with through conditions. They 
asked that condition 3 be amended to include a sub-section on 
fire protection. 
 
RESOLVED: That delegated authority be given to officers to 

approve the application when the statutory 
publicity period ends on 15 February 2012, 
subject to consultation with the Chair and Vice 
Chair if any objections are received during this 
period and subject to the conditions listed in 
the report and the amended condition below. 

 
 Amended condition 3 

Large scale details of the items listed below 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority prior to the 
commencement of the development and the 



works shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved details. 
 
a) Any new ductwork and associated 
cabling required in installation with the 
w/c and kitchen equipment which affects 
historic fabric. 

b) Any required ventilation and soil pipes. 
c) Fire Protection works including, the 
installation of emergency lighting, 
smoke/heat detectors, upgrading of 
doors and installation of a doorway to 
provide protection between the kitchen in 
the 1st floor rear room and the stairwell.   

 
Reason:  So that the Local Planning Authority 
may be satisfied with these details. 

 
REASON: The proposal, subject to the conditions listed 

in the report and the amended condition 
above, would not cause undue harm to 
interests of acknowledged importance, with 
particular reference to the historic and 
architectural interest of the listed building.  As 
such the proposal complies with Policy HE4 of 
the City of York Development Control Local 
Plan.  

 
47d 1 Station Road, Upper Poppleton, York, YO26 6PX 

(11/02886/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application from Mr D Wilson for the 
erection of two detached dwellings and associated driveways 
and parking following the demolition of the existing dwelling and 
outbuildings.  
 
Officers provided an update to Members. They advised that 
paragraph 4.11  of the report should state that the access point 
to plot 2  (the proposed bungalow) would be some 50m from the 
junction of Longridge Lane with Station Road and not 45m as 
stated. 
 
In respect of trees along the site boundaries, they advised that a 
detailed survey had been undertaken and it would therefore be 
easy to identify what specimens would be retained. Also the fact 



the site was within the conservation area offered a degree of 
protection to the trees on site.  
 
They advised that paragraph 4.5 of the report states that in 
terms of its scale, massing and relationship to site boundaries, 
the new detached dwelling house property on plot 1 would 
closely reflect other properties in the vicinity notably “Longridge 
Lane” but this should also read “Station Road”. 
 
To conclude, they informed Members that the reason for draft 
condition 13 should be amended to refer to the City of York LDF 
Draft Core Strategy Policy CS10. 
 
Representations were received from a local resident of 
Longridge Lane in objection to the application. She expressed 
concerns over the design of the proposed dwellings which she 
stated were an eyesore and would be obvious from her living 
room window. She also raised concerns with regard to the 
safety of cars exiting from the proposed driveway onto the road 
close to a busy junction and local post office. 
 
Representations were also received from the agent in support of 
the application. He advised Members that he had made every 
attempt to meet national and local policies and adhere to the 
Poppleton Village Design Statement and that officers had been 
very helpful throughout the application process. 
 
Members noted that the hedging around the site was sparse in 
places and comprised a mixture of varieties and asked that 
whatever hedging is left after demolition is still of shielding value 
to the new properties. They expressed the view that the 
proposals were a good use of the plot which currently contained 
a derelict bungalow. They acknowledged that the plot was a 
reasonable size for two family houses and expressed pleasure 
that the applicant was not trying to squeeze more houses into 
the area. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to 

the conditions listed in the report. 
 
REASON: The proposal, subject to the conditions listed 

in the report, would not cause undue harm to 
interests of acknowledged importance, with 
particular reference to impact upon the 
character and appearance of the Upper 



Poppleton Conservation Area. As such the 
proposal complies with Policy HE3 of the City 
of York Development Control Local Plan. 

 
47e 1 Station Road Upper Poppleton York YO26 6PX 

(11/02887/CAC)  
 
Members considered an application for conservation area 
consent from Mr D Wilson for the demolition of an existing 
dwelling and outbuildings.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to 

the conditions listed in the report. 
 
REASON: The proposal, subject to the conditions listed 

in the report, would not cause undue harm to 
interests of acknowledged importance, with 
particular reference to impact upon the 
character and appearance of the Upper 
Poppleton Conservation Area. As such the 
proposal complies with Policy HE3 of the City 
of York Development Control Local Plan. 

 
 
 
Councillor B Watson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 3.35 pm]. 


